2 Basis of preparation continued
2.1 Significant accounting policies
New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
to published standards continued

114 Hiscox Ltd Report and Accounts 2019

Chapter 2	 13
A closer look

Chapter 3	 43
Governance

Chapter 4	 63
Remuneration

Chapter 5	 95
Shareholder
information

Chapter 6	 101
Financial summary
Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Chapter 1	 1
From purpose
to performance

2.2 Prior-period adjustments
In 2019, the Group has made an additional tax provision relating to reappraisal of uncertain tax positions, the most significant
one relates to a classification of marketing activity affecting a historical tax position. This has been presented as a prior-period
adjustment and has led to a decrease in profit after tax of $10.1 million in 2018 and a decrease in opening retained earnings for
2018 of $51.2 million, with a decrease in closing equity at 31 December 2018 of $58.1 million. The impact on the consolidated
income statement, balance sheet, equity and cash flow statements are shown in the tables below.

Consolidated income statement 2018

As reported
previously

$m

Effect of
prior-period
adjustments

$m
Restated

$m

Total expenses 2,486.9 1.8 2,488.7
Effect analysed as:
Operational expenses 605.7 1.8 607.5
Profit before tax 137.4 (1.8) 135.6
Tax expense (9.4) (8.3) (17.7)
Profit after tax 128.0 (10.1) 117.9

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 2018

As reported
previously

$m

Effect of
prior-period
adjustments

$m
Restated

$m

Profit for the year 128.0 (10.1) 117.9
Exchange losses on translating foreign operations (17.9) 3.2 (14.7)
Total comprehensive income 126.2 (6.9) 119.3

Consolidated statement of changes in equity 2018

As reported
previously

$m

Effect of
prior-period
adjustments

$m
Restated

$m

Balance at 1 January 2,368.4 (51.2) 2,317.2
Effect analysed as:

Retained earnings 2,414.2 (51.2) 2,363.0

2018 2017

Balance sheet

As reported
previously

$m

Effect of
prior-period

adjustments –
opening
balance

$m

Effect of
prior-period

adjustments at
31 December

2018
$m

Restated
$m

As reported
previously

$m

Effect of
prior-period

adjustments at
31 December

2017
$m

Restated
$m

Total assets 10,846.3 – (10.0) 10,836.3 9,729.8 – 9,729.8
Effect analysed as adjustments to:

Current tax asset 13.6 – (10.0) 3.6 5.7 – 5.7

Total liabilities 8,529.2 51.2 (3.1) 8,577.3 7,361.4 51.2 7,412.6
Effect analysed as adjustments to:

Deferred tax – 9.6 (0.5) 9.1 – 9.6 9.6
Current tax 10.3 37.8 (4.2) 43.9 9.5 37.8 47.3
Trade and other payables 1,081.1 3.8 1.6 1,086.5 889.0 3.8 892.8

Total equity 2,317.1 (51.2) (6.9) 2,259.0 2,368.4 (51.2) 2,317.2
Effect analysed as adjustments to:

Retained earnings 2,368.9 (51.2) (10.1) 2,307.6 2,414.2 (51.2) 2,363.0
Currency translation reserve (328.5) – 3.2 (325.3) (310.6) – (310.6)

Other 2018 As reported

previously

Effect of
prior-period
adjustments Restated

Earnings per share (¢) 45.1 (3.5) 41.6
Diluted earnings per share (¢) 44.3 (3.5) 40.8
NAV per share (¢) 819.1 (20.5) 798.6
Tangible net asset value per share (¢) 746.8 (20.6) 726.2
Return on equity (ROE) (%) 5.6 (0.3) 5.3

The impact on the consolidated cash flow statement is limited to a decrease in profit before tax and a corresponding increase
in changes in other assets and liabilities within net cash flows from operating activities of $1.8 million for the year ended
31 December 2018.

2 Basis of preparation

115Hiscox Ltd Report and Accounts 2019

Chapter 2	 13
A closer look

Chapter 3	 43
Governance

Chapter 4	 63
Remuneration

Chapter 5	 95
Shareholder
information

Chapter 6	 101
Financial summary
Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Chapter 1	 1